proffered an executed plea agreement which suggested that the parties agreed that 

they would jointly recommend that “a. The amount of a mixture and substance 

containing a detectable amount of cocaine that was known to or reasonably 

foreseeable by the Defendant was at least eight hundred and forty (840) grams but 

less than two thousand eight hundred (2,800) grams.”  37a (Emphasis added). 

At the plea hearing, the attorney for the Government realized the error, 

describing the original plea agreement:  

It talks in terms of cocaine when, in fact, it's cocaine base. I would note 
that the factual basis does discuss in terms of crack cocaine, so I think